MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
52nd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS

call to order: By Chairman Quilici on January 10, 1991, at 8:00
a.m.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. Joe Quilici, Chairman (D)
Sen. Larry Stimatz, Vice Chairman (D)
Sen. Harry Fritz (D)
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson (R)
Sen. Larry Tveit (R)
Rep. Tom Zook (R)

Staff Present: Clayton Schenck, Senior Fiscal Analyst (LFA)
John Patrick, Budget Analyst (OBPP)
Arlene Carlson, Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Announcements/Discussion: Chairman Quilici announced the
Subcommittee would hear the Highway Traffic Safety budget
and Executive Action would be taken on the Board of Crime
Control and Commissioner of Political Practices budgets.

HEARING ON HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY DIVISION
Tape No. 1

Clayton Schenck, LFA, presented an overview of Highway Traffic
Safety's budget. EXHIBIT 1. There is a 15 percent decrease in
the 1993 biennium current level compared with the 1991 biennium.
Less than 2 percent of that decrease is in operating expenses and
the remainder is in the federal pass through grants. There is
little difference in personal services, but there is an offset
due to vacancy savings and the pay plan increase but it is offset
by a .5 FTE elimination. Operating expenses for LFA current
level are based on FY91 expenses and include allowances for
equipment of $1500 per year and $2000 replacement of computer
components and $1000 for software. The reduction in the local
grant programs is due to the sunset in FY91 of a five-year
federal grant of $200,000 per year for DUI awareness programs.

The money collected from driver's license revocation
reinstatement fees is appropriated to the Highway Traffic Safety
Division for distribution to counties with established drinking
and driving prevention programs. The operating costs are

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 2 of 8

provided by federal funds from the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration. The 19 percent decrease in federal funds
reflects the elimination of alcohol counter measure grant funds.

There were no modified requests and no issues.

The Department of Administration's network fee is a statewide
issue that will be resolved in House Appropriations.

Executive Budget includes more for promotional aids for videos,
posters and other visual aids.

The Executive budget includes more for equipment, based on FY91
appropriation. LFA current level is based on historical costs
for equipment.

DUI Awareness programs-- funding switch--the Executive budget
includes additional General Fund for county DUI Awareness
programs to replace federal grant funds for this purpose that
sunset at the end of FY91. There is an increase from $50 to $100
for driver's license revocation reinstatement fees; the change in
fees would require a change in statute.

Albert E. Goke, Administrator, Highway Traffic Safety Division,
gave a brief history on the Division as established in 1960.

The difference between the Executive Budget and LFA is the FTE
reduction classified for a Traffic Safety Officer position left
open for one year to see what happened with the federal money.

Mr. Goke said the visual aids programs are basically rental
programs for infant car seats. There are fifty counties involved
in this program creating more demand for money for this program.

Mr. Goke stated there was an overpayment made to the Department
of Administration for indirect costs, but since the overpayment
the agency has not been charged for indirect costs.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI said if the Department of Administration has not
charged for indirect costs since 1988, and if there should be a
charge in the future, the indirect costs will be adjusted within
Highway Traffic Safety's Budget.

Clayton Schenck stated he would research this matter before
executive action is taken, but he felt this matter was covered
under the Statewide Cost Allocation Plan and there could be a
change in the method of charging for indirect costs.

Mr. Goke stated the equipment amount is less than what the
Division requested. The computer system is eight years old and
he fears not having adequate money to replace parts to repair the
computer and he felt this could be devastating for his budget.

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 3 of 8

The State DUI Awareness Program has had a significant effect on
drinking and driving which demonstrates the Task Force's
effectiveness. With the changes in law, the Division has
requested there be an increase in the driver's license revocation
reinstatement fees. State law requires a task force be
established through an addendum within the agency--they are also
appointed by the County Commissioner's from the various counties.
Mr. Goke only coordinates the program; the program is
administered on the local level.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI stated Finance and Claims and Appropriations
subcommittee chairs met to establish guidelines for subcommittee
action -- in order for all subcommittees to be under the same
rules. One issue that concerned the Subcommittees was how the
agencies would be using vacancy savings and how the programs
under reorganization would be budgeted. Until the
reorganization bill is passed, all budgets would be handled as in
the past and will be reviewed by the Subcommittees in the same
manner. :

REP. PETERSON questioned how vacancy savings would be handled
this session. CHAIRMAN QUILICI stated at the present time it
will be zero-zero vacancy savings because the pay plan is based
on a 3% and 6% vacancy savings. This matter was discussed by the
subcommittee chairs and REP. QUILICI stated he was opposed to
raising salaries through vacancy savings.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
Discussion:

Clayton Schenck gave a brief overview of the Executive and LFA
current level budgets. The network fees would be based upon the
guidelines set down by the Subcommittee Chairs and the House
Appropriation Committee. He thought the Subcommittees would be
adopting the FY90 actual base or LFA current level to maintain
consistency which was the traditional way. In order to receive
an increase over the current level, there had to be justification
as to why an increase over what the expenditures were for in the
prior years. The Executive used FY91 appropriated level
regardless what the expenditures were.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI stated the Subcommittee Chairs decided to use
the 1990 base. Subcommittees will fully fund personal services
and will not impose vacancy savings on programs or agencies.
Boilerplate language similar to HB100, will be proposed to
prohibit the transfer of funds appropriated for personal services
to any other expenditures.

EXHIBIT 2

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to accept the Executive Budget
for the Board of Crime Control. Motion FAILED.

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 4 of 8

CHAIRMAN QUILICI stated the Appropriations Committee will use the
LFA Budget until the network fees issue is resolved. The
Department of Administration has charged the network fees to the
various agencies without authorization of the Legislature. The
network fees have been calculated in the Executive Budget but
were not in the LFA Budget. The network fees will be discussed
with the Department of Administration.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON'S previous motion was moved and
revoted on. Motion FAILED.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON made a substitute motion to accept
the LFA's budget as presented. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

DISCUSSION: There was a lengthy discussion held on how the LFA
arrived at their projections. Mr. Schenck stated that the LFA
current level budgets were based on FY90 where the Executive
Budget was based on the actual FY91 appropriated funds. After
the Subcommittee has accepted the LFA current level budget, they
can go back and accept the different issues either by using the
LFA current level budget for FY90 or use the Executive budget for
FY91.

John Patrick, OBPP, stated there were several reasons why the
Subcommittees and staff used the traditional current level base.
The LFA, by using the actual historical expenses tends to reward
agencies that spend up to their appropriations every time and
penalize agencies who hold their costs down. The Executive used
an appropriated. Timing was another factor to begin to work on
base earlier by using the 1991 appropriated.

REP. PETERSON asked if a department no longer provides a certain
service, where is that reflected in the 1991 actual budget.
Clayton Schenck responded that in the Department of Justice, for
example, the Law Enforcement Academy budget, the buildings were
rented for years and now are owned by the state. They were
budgeted for the 1991 biennium based upon estimated costs of
rent/owing, maintaining on an ownership costs, versus rental
costs. The expenditures for the Law Enforcement Academy were
down 25% in terms of maintenance costs due to the ownership of
the buildings. The costs were reflected in the 1990 actual which
will show up between the LFA and Executive current level budget.
The LFA current level reflects the actual expenditures which will
be the consistency maintenance costs versus appropriated level
which will not reflect the cost in the next biennium.

John Patrick said there was an allowance made in the Executive
Budget beginning with the 1990 appropriated adjustments for fixed
cost changes, as well as changes between the actual and
appropriated level, adjustment can be made through Executive
Session process. There will be big differences, in some cases
between LFA and Executive Budget, but the Executive Budget was
flexible enough to adjust.

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 5 of 8

CHAIRMAN QUILICI said the budget modification for the Board of
Crime Control, Narcotics Control, Juvenile Justice, Victim
Assistance and Drug Education (DARE) were discussed in the
Subcommittee. The matching funds $949,101, and $976,102, are not
available. Ed Hall said the match has to be paid by either the
subgrantee, the local task force, or for the administrative
portion, the state has to pay the administrative match. The
general fund in this budget is to match the administrative
portion, so the FTE can be approved. The majority of the money
will be pass-through and matched by local agencies; a portion
will be used by administration grant funds.

Ed Hall stated 5% will be used for administration costs--the 5%
will be used for matching funds. If the money is not provided,
the money from the Federal Government will go to the local
government and there will be no quality control and no money for
administration costs.

Clayton Schenck said the level of grant funds in this Agency has
been increasing the past several years. Two of the grants do not
allow federal funds to be used for administrative purposes, so
General Fund money is used. Due to the increase in the grant
amount, the agency is requesting additional General Fund to
provide more grant administration.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI asked if through the budget amendment process
the agency received money for additional administrative costs.
Clayton S8chenck said the Board of Crime Control received a budget
amendment for increased federal funds and from those funds they
had to increase administrative allowances within the 5% which was
used to fund the administrator. Ed Hall said the match required
for the position has been waived in the past but there is no
guarantee that the agency will receive the waiver this year. The
narcotics program is a state/federal local partnership, a match
is requested for two reasons: (1) the state needs to participate
and (2) the match was supposed to be 50%, which means a local
subgrantee would have to pay 52% to match the state portion.

REP. 200K asked if this is approved will this amount reduce the
costs to local government outside of the one and one-half
percent. Ed Hall said it will reduce it one and one-half
percent.

SEN. STIMATZ asked does this mean for the first time the state
will be paying the $81,000. Ed Hall answered yes. The
Department is shifting responsibility to the local and state
agencies. The grants are still administered by the agency and
the agency will have to be able to provide the match.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI asked if it costs $81,000 for one more FTE to
administer this type of grant. EAd Hall said this is a large

project worth over $2,000,000 involving thirty grants that are
being administered. These grants include undercover operations
which have special needs and requirements particularly with the

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 6 of 8

confidential buy money used to purchase drugs and obtain
evidence. This is a new program for this Department -- which is
new for law enforcement done in the past setting up task forces
in the cities, counties and state government.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. ZOOK moved to accept the Executive Budget for
the Narcotics Modification. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Juvenile Justice

Ed Hall gavé a brief overview of the increase for Juvenile
Justice Support for administrative costs $28,500 general fund, a
required match fund.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. FRITZ moved to accept the Juvenile Assistance
Executive Budget Modifications. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to accept the Victim Assistance
budget. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. TVEIT moved to accept the DARE Executive
Budget Modification. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI discussed the language to organize a task force
to develop a comprehensive plan for reorganization of the
Criminal Justice Planning Unit presented to the Subcommittee on
January 9, 1991. The plan would require a half million dollars
of General Fund. No action taken.

Clayton Schenck stated ‘the agency requested the language to be
used in HB2, which will continue to use federal pass-through
grant appropriation authority for the 1991 biennium to be
continued in FY92 and FY92.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. TVEIT moved to accept the language in the
Elected Official Budget Modification. Motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Clayton Schenck reviewed the second item of language included in
HB 100 Appropriations Act for the 1991 biennium which provides
technical assistance to the law enforcement agencies and juvenile
justice training program. This new language regquires the
agencies to reimburse the general fund associated with the
assistance that is provided to the local enforcement agencies.

MOTION/VOTE: S8EN. TVEIT moved to adopt the language included in
the 1991 biennium Appropriations bill. Motion CARRIED

unanimously.
Tape 2

MOTION/Vote: REP. PETERSON moved to direct that $949,101 be a

biennial appropriation to revert into the next fiscal year.
Motion CARRIED unanimously.

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 7 of 8

Clayton Schenck explained that actions on current level budgets
will be reflected in the figures regarding staff--the modified
will be deleted from the budget figures. They will go to
Appropriations as recommended and if accepted, will be added into
the actual budget figures.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ~- COMMISSTIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES

Dolores Colburg, Commissioner of Political Practices, stated her
request is peculiar in that she is asking for a half-time person
over a biennium, due to the peak work at primary and general
election time. The use of this FTE would be at the discretion of
the Commissioner. Authority to use this person is required
during the two different bienniums.

A discussion was held regarding if by authorizing the
Commissioner to have an FTE to use at her discretion, would this
set a precedent for other agencies. The Committee felt the
Commissioner should be able to use the FTE at her discretion
whether it is four months or six months at time, during the
busiest time of an election year.

EXHIBIT 3

Motion/Vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to approve the Commissioner on
Political Practice's budget as submitted with the addition of a
.5 FTE, grade 11, in each year of the coming biennium. Motion
CARRIED unanimously.

DISCUSSION: The Subcommittee, after much discussion, decided to
accept the LFA Budget to be consistent, and the base difference
$2,573, and $2,895, would be included in the 1990 base.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. FRITZ made a substitute motion to accept the
LFA Budget and to include $2,573 and $2,895 in the 90 base.
Motion CARRIED unanimously.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. FRITZ moved to accept the Executive Budget
Modification for termination pay. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

CHAIRMAN QUILICI stated the following language was included in
the 1991 appropriation bill: "The Commissioner of Political
Practices is to charge a fee for the Summary of Contribution
Expenditures for Candidates/Committee book that is sufficient to
recover the costs of printing and distribution of the book.™"

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to amend the language to state
"Campaign Finance Book" instead of "Summary of Contribution
Expenditures for Candidates/Committees", and "book" instead of
"booklet." Motion CARRIED unanimously.

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 10, 1991
Page 8 of 8

EXECUTIVE ACTION ~- HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY DIVISION

EXHIBIT 4

MOTION: SEN. TVEIT moved, for the purpose of discussion, to adopt
the LFA current level budget. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

DISCUSSION: Clayton Schenck reviewed the adoption of the LFA
budget and the issues that show increases in the Executive Budget
not included in the LFA current level. The first issue was the
FTE reduction which Mr. Goke spoke about which is not in the LFA
current level.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to accept the .5 FTE, Issue No.
1 for the Highway Traffic Safety Board. Motion CARRIED
unanimously.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to accept the Issue No. 3,
Promotional Aids. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Clayton Schenck stated that the indirect costs were not
applicable and verified, it is included in the statewide
allocation funds. The committee took no action on Issue No. 4,
Indirect Costs.

MOTION/VOTE: REP. PETERSON moved to accept equipment Issue No. 5
for Highway Traffic Safety. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Discussion: Item 6 referred to the additional general fund for
County DUI Awareness Programs, to replace federal grant funds for
the purpose of sunset at the end of FY91. The funds would be
provided by increasing the $50 driver's license revocation
reinstatement fee to $100. The change in fees would require a
statutory change.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. TVEIT withdrew his first motion and moved to
accept the LFA's entire budget and to include the issues. Motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to accept Issue No. 7, budget base
differences. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 11:35 a.m. 44/1/{éld>4:
QMQ
(;//P JOE QUILICI, Chair

JQ/amc

JG011091.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE QZ;M. oy

ROLL CALL ,
/
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
REP. JOE QUILICI, CHAIRMAN el
SEN. LARRY STIMATZ, VICE-CHAIRMAN v
REP. TOM ZOOK L
SEN. LARRY TVEIT -
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v
SEN. HARRY FRITZ v
HR:1991

CS10DLRLCALEDSUB




EXHIBH..; ~ Py
L -

DATE - ;
s B

COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE AND LFA CURRENT LEVELS

4108 00 00000
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
Executive Current Level LFA Current Level Executive
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Over (Under)
Budget Item 1992 1993 1992 1993 LFA
FTE 8.50 8.50 8.00 8.00 0.50
Personal Services 264,143 263,866 251,204 250,954 25,851
Operating Expenses 198,719 198, 724 182,941 182,706 31,796
Equipment 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 3,000
Local Assistance 400,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 400,000
Grants 520,000 520,000 520,000 520,000 0
Total Agency $1,385,862 $1,385,590 $§1,155,645 $1,155,160 $460, 647
Fund Sources
General Fund 400,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 400,000
State Revenue Fund 76,051 76,039 71,010 70,931 10,149
Federal Revenue Fund 909,811 909,551 884,635 884,229 50,498
Total Funds $1,385,862 $1,385,590 $1,155,645 $1,155,160 $460, 647
Executive Budget Comparison Issue
The Executive Budget is $460,647 higher Funding Switch

than LFA current level, primarily due to
the inclusion of $400,000 in additional

local assistance grants in the 1993
biennium.
Personal services are lower in LFA

current level due to the elimination of
a vacant 0.5 FTE program specialist and
personal services of $25,851. This
position is included in the Executive
Budget.

The LFA current level is $31,796 lower
than the Executive budget in operating
expenses. The biennial differences are
in: 1) Department of Administration's
network costs of $6,560, which are not
in LFA current 1level; 2) promotional
aids (87,000 more included in the
Executive Budget) which are held at
historical cost levels in LFA current
level; 3) indirect costs of §9,000,
which are not included in LFA current
level; and 5) budget base differences of
$9,240.

which is
historical

The LFA equipment budget,
$3,000 lower, reflects
expenditures of the agency.

A-174

Since federal grant funds of §400,000
per biennium received for fiscal years
1987 through 1991 will not be available
in the 1993 biennium, they are not
included 1in either |Dbudget. The
Executive Budget, however, includes
replacement funding from the general
fund, utilizing revenues from a proposed
increase in the driver license
reinstatement fee from $50 to $100. The
current license reinstatement fees are
deposited in the general fund and then
passed-through to counties which have an
established drinking and driving
prevention program. LFA current level
retains the present $400,000 biennial
level of pass-through grant funds as
funded by the current driver license
reinstatement fee. It does not include
general fund to replace the lost federal
revenue. A statutory change would be
necessary to increase the driver license
reinstatement fee.



/’

CRIME CONTROL DIVISIGN

~

e
Elected Official Budget Modification

1393 Biennium

v
FTE FTE
Budget Modificationsg FFY92 FY93
I
1) Justice Planning Unit ‘/// 5.0 5.0

General Other
Fund Funds Total
$428,427 $428,427

Criminal Justice Plann%péyUnit

The Board of Crime C {;ol has requested
$428,427 general furd and 5.0 FTE in the
1993 biennium to/establish a Criminal
Justice Planning Unit. The task force
would be respond to the
concern that £he criminal justice system
faces a myrfad of difficult issues that

A-173

cannot be effectively resolved without a
coherent plan encompassing the full
spectrum of Jjustice functions. The
planning unit would review the statewide
justice system and develop a unified,
comprehensive plan for reorganization of
the state justice system to present to
the 1993 legislature.



526'692'18 SG9'tvT’1S 0°¢ 0°¢ SNOILYOIAIAOW LI94and IJAIINDAXA TYIC
Texopad 8£6’9CTS 8€6‘9C1S “{ZLT-¥ ‘T "ToA vd1) sput
auexb uvoT3eonps Dnap (eADPOI PISPIADUI - FAYVA/NOILYDNUA S5nd
pa4/4ss $86°'cE€TS 9TT'LETS o1 0T *(gLT-¥ ‘T -10A ¥d1) uoTaeajsTuTwpe jueab 103 ILd Q°T B
Spunjy 8OUBISTSSE WIJ0TA 3BWTID Texapad - HUINYILSISSY WILOIA
000’'GT%=4/9 005’8¢C$ 00s ‘8¢S “(ZLT-Y ‘T °TOA V¥47T) UOTIBRIASTUTWPE SOOTAI:
3x0ddng 20T3IsSne SITUSANCL I0J S$8SPLIOUI - HAOILSNL ATINIAAL
000‘18$=4/9 TOT'9L6S TOT'6¥6S 0°1 0'T “(TL1T-Y ‘T "10A ¥d4T) uotieajstutuwpe jueab ac
dLd pue spunjy jueld Teaspaj paseaIdul - TOYILNOD SIILOJHYN
£6 Xd a1 26 Xd !SNOILYDIAIAOW LADANT IAIINOA:
Z6£'9TS  0v0'9TS SANSSI TIATT INIWUND "IYL
pung uasn QIT’vS 8SL'ES *asuadxs Tenjoe omma Xd UO paseq ST T3ADT JUaIIND Y47 seaaaym ’‘eseq v sk uotaerxdoadde
166T Ad @Yl buTsn o3 onp asybTy sT 39bpng 2ATINOSXE BYL - SHONIAWIJJIIA ASvVE IIoaANd
pung uan ¢gz’'cls zge’eis . *anssT 9pTmajzels v se pajuasoad
.......... s993J }AoMIBU MAU S9PNTIUT SATINODSXH BYL - SHIAJ MYOMIIN NOILVHISINIWAY 40 Lddd
£6 Xd 26 Xd
~-vJd71 {(YFANN) HIAO DFAXH—- :SEANSSI TAATT INIUY
$07° vz Z6€'9T$  T199°'SYI’‘E$  €50'29T’E$ 0v0'9TS  ©OS'SVI’ES  bbS’T9T’€$ 62526528 ONIANN TYIOL
$9L €T (yos) z96'8Lz’cs  868'8LT TS (€9$) ¢96'8LC'CS  668'8LT'TS 0Ty 'T¥8 1S anuaAay TeIopad
$G0° VS 43%] S99 'CEY 6LLIEEVS 02T$ G99’¢cEvsS GBLIEEVS v05/182% A9y Tetoads o3eas
%89°S Zve'9ts vEO'EED aLe'ebvs £86°STS LLB'ZEVS 098/8VV5 S19'60V5 pung Teaaus
ONIAN
%0Z°'vZ  26E€'9TS  T99’GyT‘E$ €S0’Z9T’€$S  ObO’9TS vOS‘SYT'E$S  UPS'TIT'ES  62G'CES’TS SASNIAXT TYIOL
%712°6 0 000°SLES 000'SLES 0 000/SLES 000/SLES 06E'EVES SWTIeTD pue S3Tjousd
%96 ° V€ 0 00S'€€T’2S  00S‘€€T’TS 0 0QS’€EET’CS  00G'eel’es S6L'08S°1S s3jueIn
%00°00T- 0 0$ 0s | 0$ 0S$ 0s$ 659'€S w:manﬂsmm
%P T~ Z6€’9TS Zv0’‘vYSsTS VEVIOLT 0v0'9T1$ 66V'€ST 6€6'69T £86°G5T sasuadxg butaeasado
%99°L oS 61T/€8¥S 611'€8Y 0% S0S‘€8Y S05‘€E8y ¢oT1’'6b¥ 890TAXDS [rUOSI3d
%00°'0 00°0 0091 00°91 00°0 00°9T 00°9T1 00°91 AL
abueyp % DOUDIADIITA TAT XaAND YIAT SDATINDIXT 2OUBIABIITA TAT IanD YJAT DATINOIXY Ten3oy WAILI IA9C
2606 Xd = ~—mmmme————eo £66T TEISTH—mmmm—mmmmoe T66T TEOBTI——-mm— e 066T Ad
NOISIAIQ TTOUINOD AWIHO :WY¥DHOud TOMINOD AWIUD A0 QYVYOH  : XDNF
NOILOV FAILVISIDAT
10 _LC
ot s e s weve d ¥ o
ey A 14
N “ ‘a ,.‘. ...\J 7.7 ma—t‘g
o ;m, i ,;ﬁ;,u;;h 1 1 1 | 1 1 g | 1 1 1 1 | |



«"pPunj teasusab ayl ut pajTsodap aq ol aae UmuomAMOQ §993J pue uoT3ITN] 8yl ‘saltousabe juswasIoJud
meT Teool 03 poptacxd @ouelsSTSSE TROTUYDS] a0j pue weaboad Hbututexs sorasnl aftuaan( sys y3Tm pajeToOSSE
g3800 JOJ puni Teasusb syl asanqutal 03 JUSTOTIINS E233J pue UOTITN] abiaeyo [TeyYs TOIJUOD BWTID JO parog ayl.

:117q suorjetadoadde wntuualq 66T 8yl uT papniout sem abenbuey HBuimoTiol Byl

*guoT3EZTIOUINE mazw queab Teaspaj aesalk-ssayl ao3 Ajtaoysne uotrietraxdoxdd:
butnutjuoo butptaoad ‘T1Tq suorietadoadde wntuuaTq T667 @Yl UT poOpniout sem abenbuey JeTTwT¢

n"E£66T Hmomdw pue 66T mmomau 0O3uT aNUTIUOD O3 pPBaZTIOYINE® ST
untuuatq 1667 @4Ua Io03 A3taoyazne uorjetadoadde jueab ybnoayjz-ssed Teaspszy bututewWax TTV.

Jwﬁ&, :Z gH UT papnioul aq abenbuer Dbutmoriol Byz jo uotrsniout sisanbax Aousbe ayg 1
ﬁ o SHOYNDNYYI
\\\JMMﬂwmwu
pung usd 9GT’€0C$ LA ARTAAS 0°S 0°s

*(ELT-Y¥ ‘T ~TOoA vaT)
wajzsds ao13snl ajeas jo uorTjzeziuebrosax o3 ueld sarsuaysadwos

do1aAap 03 20103 }SBL - LINN ONINNYId dAOILISAL TYNIWIHO -1

£6 Ad 26 A4 €6 Ad 6 X4 !NOITYDIJAIAOW 1aDANg IYIOIJJ0 dILOTTL
--va1 (¥3aNn) ¥EAO DIXF-—- ~ —m—m————- A A



«"puny Texauab ayjz ur peojtrsodsp eq Isnuw sabaeyo aatdoo

179M se 231213)00q DYl JO a[Ps 9yl woaj s

*3ooq 8yl JO UuoTINTIIAJSTP pue mcqwcuu
103 saanjtpuadxig/suoTinqrajuo) jo

05S$ 0ST'1S
sea‘zs | cls'es
568°¢CS £€LS ‘¢S

€6 Ad Z6 Xd

--vd7T {(4IANN) "YIAO DIXA--

16617 X4 243

mmmoouQ ayyJ,

O JUBWISINQWTSI _I0J PIIDV[TO0 S933
*gjooq 8yl Joy abavyo svyas woaxl adwexs aae saTaeaqir oT1Tdnd

oYyl se

JO 63800 8yl IDA008I O3 JUDTOTIINS ST 3JBY3 Y0Oq SIIITWWOD/sa3epIPUR)

Jeung 8yl I03J 993 ® sbaeyo o031 5T 530730ead [LOTATIOd JO JIBUOTSSTUWOD BYL.

:117q suotjetradoadde 161 98Uyl ut papniout sem abenbuel butmoiiol o

o $dDVYNON

{Ls-¥ ‘2 *ToA wJaT)

*Touuosaad om3 jo aaaocuany jo uotjedroriue ut Aed uotjleUTWIAS] - AYd NOILUNIWHAL

{NOILVDIJIAOW 1L3aoddand IAILNOY

SANSST TIAATT INIYYUND Tl

cosuadxa Tenjoe ommH Ad Uo paseq sT T9A8] 3IUdIINO yYJ4T seaxraym ‘sseq v sb uotietadoadde
utsn 03 anp Jaybyy ST 39Dpng SATINOOXE OYL - SAONAYILAIA IASVH LADANG

$S3ANSSI TIAFT INIUW

568°CS 166°TITS 9v8 ‘' VITS I WAREAS 226°’60TS S6v‘TITS PIT‘90TS ONIANNd IYIOJ
568°2S TS6°TTTS 9v8’'VTTS €LS‘ZS TZ6’'60T1S s6b’ZTITS vI1’901$S pung Texauas
ONIQr
s68’zs  TS6'TTIS  9v8’'vp1té €Ls’zs 226'60T$  Seb’ziT§  PIT‘901S SESNIAXE TYLOJ
03 80T‘ZS got’‘zs 0$ 809 1S 809 ‘TS LB89’T1S w:memasvm
56825 109'%2$ wm¢uﬁm €L5°¢2S 8LBICC qu“mmm gLE'EZS sosuadxy butzeaado
05 zbvz’s8s Zve’ss 0S 9cv‘sg 9¢tv’'s8S 6v0'18S 59DTAIDS TRUOSISJ
00°0 00°¢t 00°€ 00°'0 00°E 00°¢t 00°¢ RS
2oU8IalItTg TAT Jand Y41 SATINOOXH JOUBIDIITA TAT IanD VAT SDATINODXY Tenjoy HWALI J1A5¢
uuuuuuuuuuuuu £66T TBOSTA-—~——m—m————m ——meem———————T66T 1EOBTI———————————— 066T Ad
NOIIVHLSINIRAY :WWYUDOUd . SADILOVHd TYOILITOd JO HIANOISSIWWOD ! ADN:
NOILOVY AAIIWISIOAT
10 7«
. —31vd ,
/ 1 7 - \ e . )
N A D N ot TP R TR TR AN SR "R T T



, ’
oev‘oces L1z’o€es SAASSI TVIOJ
MMMumm ||||| mmewm ||||| -asuadxa Tenjo® omma Xd UO paseq ST T2AdT Juaxand Y47 seazaym ‘aseq v sv uotietadoadde
T66T Ad @ya buisn o3 enp aauybty st1 319Dbpng aaTinoexy ayl - SIAONAYAJSAIA ASYE I1I90ng °L
000'002$ 000‘002$ *@23n3eas ut sbueys v satnbex
pTnom s993 ut abueyo oyl _"00T$ ©3 993 IUDWSIILISUTOIX UOTIBDO0ADI DSUBODTT §,ADATID
0s$ mmu butseaaout Aq peptaoad 29 prhom spuniy ayg .Hmmm 1eO0ST3J JO pus a8yl e 21asuns
3eya asodand stys o3 spunjy jueab Teasapaz aoevtdoa o3 ‘sweaboad ssauaaemy I0g A3unod Io0j3
puny Texsuab TePUOT3ITPPE SOPNTOUT BATINOaXH 3YL - HOLIMS HNIANANJ :SHWYUDOUd SSHNIAUYMY Ind -9
00s‘'TS 00s’1$ ‘juswdrnba 10 s3500 TePOTIOASTY UO pPaseq ST T9ADT Judxand yJi1 -uotjzetadoadde
1661 TBOSTI @Yyl uo paseq ‘uawdtnbs 10 aI0Ww SIPNTOUT SBATINDIXH 9YJL — INAWAINDT *S
‘saeak ano3j ased ayaz 103 pebaeyo uasq
00s ‘%S 00S’vS jou aary Kay3z se ~Mw>wa JU9IAND Y47 UT pPapnToutT jou axe Asy] "SIOTAIIS ‘UTWpPE I0J
‘utwpy jo -adeq ayz Aq ssbaeyo 3500 308ITPUT SBPNTOUT SATINOSXH YL - SIS0D IDAYIANI ¥
00s ‘€S 00S ‘€S *(spte fensta Jayjzo ‘saoisod ’‘soapTa) sToaa] aaniTpuadx® TeODTIOISTY UO paseq ST
19497 uUaxaINd yJ71 °*spie TrUuOoTjowoxad I03J DI0W S3IPNTOUT DATINDOXHT BYL - SAIV TYNOILOWOMd f
*9nssT 9pTMa3lels B se pajuasaad
vTeE‘ES vIe‘eEs /89397 JaA0M3BU MBU SBPNTOUT BATINIBXT 9UJ, ~ SITITJ MUOMLAN NOILVHLSINIWAY J0 Idad °¢
S88°CIS cT16'21S *aeak suo juedoea usaq peEY 3IPYI ALJ G0 PRIBUTWTITD TIAST JuUdIIND VJAT - NOILONAEY HIJ °1
€6 Ad <6 X4
--ya1 (d3ann) ¥ano oaAXIA-- $SUNSS]
%22 €T-  Ofb’o€e$  09T’SST’'TS  06G'68E’T$  L1g'O€e$  G¥9’SST'TS  C98'S8E’TS  B99'TEE’TS ONIANNL TYIOL
%BE LI~ Nmm~mmm 6¢C,v88$ 15516065 mpaummw SE9,¥88S 118'606S mﬁp“ohm~ﬁm onuaAsy Teiapad
$T15°971 80T'‘s amm.o>m mmc~w>m 1v0°s 010, 1L 160 9L 056,09 Aay Tetoads ajeijs
$00°0 000’002$ 000‘002Z$ 000‘00¥$ 000‘002$ 000‘00¢$ 000’00%$ 000’00¢$ pung Terauan
ONIANNY
%22 €T 0EV‘0EZS  O09T’SST'TS  065'GBE’TS LTZ'0€2$  Sb9’SST’T$  298°SBE‘TS  B99'TEE’'TS SASNIAXE IVIOL
$8L° LT~ 0s , 000/02S$ 000/0¢S5$ os , 000/025% 00002S$ 000/02L$ §3URIH
%00°0 000°00¢$ ooo.oomw ooo~oovm ooo‘OONm ooo.oon ooo\Oqu 000’002$ 8ouUelsTISSY Mmooq
$EL SE- 00S’1S 00615 000'€S 005 /15 00515 000’¢€S VEE'TS uswd1nby
$T0° 1~ 8I0'91% 90L728T$ veL 8613 8LL'STS I176,28T% 6TL/86TS 008'v8T$ sasuadxy burjesado
%88 11 Z16’2TS vs6’'0sCS 998°€92S 6£6°CTS voc’15¢sS EVT’v9CS ves’vzes E30TAJI35 TeRUOSADd
%88°5- 0s°0 oo°8 0s°8 0S50 00°8 058 os*'g IC AR
aburyd % 20UDI3IITA TAT JAND YAT SATINDIXT 20UBI9IITA TAT IAND YJAT SATINOOXF Tenjoy WALI Ia9dnt
26-06 Xd  —-———mmmemooo €661 TBOSTI-—m——omws—we | —ccecmoc—a o C66T TeOSTH~m—=——-——e——— 066T Ad
XLIIVYS DIJAYHL AUYMHOIH WWHYO0Ud NOISIAIQ ALIAYS OIJAWVUL AVMHOIH :XDNIAODY
NOILOV HAILVYTISIOWT
af a0T1

[ e

Wy

>

\\ IQ\I\ .Ww—n_<a . )

A





